

No. 22-16826

**The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

TGP Communications, LLC and Jordan Conradson,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Jack Sellers, *et al.*,

Defendants - Appellees

On appeal from the
United States District Court, District of Arizona at Phoenix,
No. CV-22-01925-PHX-JJT
The Honorable John J. Tucci, presiding.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

D. Gill Sperlein
The Law Office of D. Gill Sperlein
345 Grove Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
phone: (415) 404-6615
fax: (415) 404-6616
email: gill@sperleinlaw.com

Attorney for First Amendment
Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... 2

Table of Contents..... 3

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Identity of *Amicus Curiae*..... 8

Statement of Support 9

Introduction 10

Argument 14

 I. While courts do not ordinarily review orders on TROs
 immediately, exceptions are permissible. 14

 II. Immediate appellate review is required when a trial court issues a
 presumptively unconstitutional prior restraint on speech. 18

 III. Speech opportunities, especially news reporting opportunities,
 are uniquely ephemeral. 20

 IV. The District Court’s denial of the motion for TRO equates to a
 prior restraint on speech..... 22

Conclusion and Prayer 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	14
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	21
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)..	23
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Com’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	22
<i>ASF, Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , No. C07-1074Z, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92525 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 17, 2007).....	22
<i>Baltimore Contractors, Inc. v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955)	13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	19
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	9, 11
<i>Bennett v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	20
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	14, 16
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>City of Littleton, Colo. v. ZJ Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004)	18
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	13
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	20
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12

Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. Andrus, 625 F.2d 861 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 13

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51, 59 (1965) 18

FW/PBS v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 18

Glen Theatre, Inc v. Civil City of South Bend, 695 F.Supp 414 (N.D. Ind. 1988)..... 11

Glen Theatre, Inc. v. Pearson, 726 F. Supp. 728 (N.D. Ind. 1985) 11

Glen Theatre, Inc. v. Pearson, 802 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1986) 11

Graham v. Teledyne-Cont'l Motors, 805 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1986) 12

Grove Fresh Distrib., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co., 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 20

In re Providence Journal Co., 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986) 20

In the Matter of Providence Journal Company, 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986),..... 17

Ingram v. Ault, 50 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 16

Kimball v. Commandant Twelfth Naval Dist., 423 F.2d 88 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 15

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 9

Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 21

McDougald v. Jenson, 786 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 15

Miller v. Civil City of South Bend, 887 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 11

Miller v. Civil City of South Bend, 904 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 11

N. Stevedoring & Handling Corp. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union, 685 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 15

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 20

Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie, 432 U.S. 43 (1977) 9, 12, 17, 21

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) 16

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976) 18

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 9, 10, 18

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co., 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) 17, 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2226 (2015)..... 23

Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Scott, 869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989) 12

Rivas v. Jennings, 845 F. App’x 530 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 14

Romer v. Greenpoint Sav. Bank, 27 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 16

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 15

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Nat’l Union of Healthcare Workers, 598 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 9, 10, 20

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 18

Stein v. Thomas, 672 F. App’x 565 (6th Cir. 2016) 16

United States v. New York Times Co., 444 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 10
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 10
United States v. Washington Post Co., 446 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1971). 10
Washington v. Trump, 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 12, 14
